RESOLUTION NO. 2020-206

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE DIPSENSING WITH THE COMPETITIVE BIDDING PROCESS PURSUANT TO ELK GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 3.42.140(B)(3) AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH VIGILANT SOLUTIONS, LLC FOR LICENSE PLATE READER SOFTWARE LICENSING

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Department (EGPD) utilizes License Plate Readers (LPR) manufactured by Vigilant Solutions, LLC (Vigilant); and

WHEREAS, LPRs provide officers with a silent partner that electronically scans license plates within a certain radius and determines if there is a link between a plate that has been read and a reported crime; and

WHEREAS, LPR software is required in order to scan license plates and query them against Vigilant's database, which provides EGPD with information related to stolen vehicles, wanted vehicles, wanted persons, and missing persons; and

WHEREAS, the City executed an agreement with Vigilant for LPR software licensing in 2008; and

WHEREAS, the current licensing agreement with Vigilant lacks language regarding adherence to Criminal Justice Information Systems (CJIS) requirements and staff recommends a new agreement containing this language; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Elk Grove Municipal Code Section 3.42.140(B)(3), the City Council may dispense with the competitive bidding process when, in the judgment of the City Council, compliance with the procedure is not in the best interest of the City, and, for the reasons presented, staff recommends dispensing with bidding for the proposed contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby dispenses with the competitive bidding process finding that a competitive bidding process is not in the best interest of the City and authorizes the City Manager to execute an agreement with Vigilant Solutions, LLC, in substantially the form presented, for LPR software licensing.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 9th day of September 2020

> STEVE LY, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ÓNÁTHAN P. HOBBS.

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2020-206

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on September 9, 2020 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly, Detrick, Hume, Nguyen, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California